

Base Environmental Group, LLC. P.O. Box 458 4200 First Avenue, Suite 104 Nitro, West Virginia 25143 (304) 204-2500 (304) 204-2520 Fax

August 2, 2007

Base Env. No. 707200 PR

Mr. Chuck Bowman
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RE: Transmittal

Proposal for West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Annual Contract for Removal of Underground Storage Tanks Southwest Region

Dear Mr. Bowman:

In accordance with your Request for Quotation DEP13965 dated July 18, 2007, Base Environmental Group, LLC (Base Environmental) is pleased to submit this proposal to The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Environmental Remediation (WV DEP) to remove underground storage tanks and assessments at different locations in south western West Virginia.

Per your RFP, Base Environmental will provide a licensed Class B tank remover on site as required. Our licensed tank remover is William Beck, License Number B-594 expired on 12/31/06 and will be renewed upon project award. Licensed Well drillers will be one of the following:

Triad Engineering WV 00061

Subsurface, Inc. WV 00157, WV 00405

Enviroprobe Integrated Solutions, Inc WV 00154

Base Environmental Group, LLC appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal to WV DEP. We have the trained personnel, experience, and equipment resources to complete this project to your full satisfaction. If you have any questions or desire further information, please do not hesitate to contact our office. Your consideration is most appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

William E. Beck Operations Manager

					Agency F:EQ.P.	O#	
			BID BON	ב		·	A
KN	OW ALL MEN BY TH	HESE PRESENTS, That			Environmental	Group,	LLC
OI	TILLIO.	<u>WV</u>	***************************************	, as P	rincipal, and United	States	Surety Company
of MD	Timonium		ä ("ሰጠር»	tion organiza.	dandaututur la		
	with its principa	al office in the City of	TTMO11T1111	C.			
of West Virgin	motion and decition	benaishmotities f	nousand do	llarseb.	000-00		
	in partition, we justify	is and severally blue only	selves, our heir	i, administrato	rs, executors, success	sors and ass	signs.
The C	Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that	whereas the Pri	ncipal has sub	omitted to the Purchas	ina Carlina	
RFP DEP	13965/Base Pro	pposal 707200 P	ched herelo and R Removal	made a part of Under o	hereof, to enter into a		
Locations	s in South Wes	stern WV Accord:	ing to Pla	ns and Sp	ecifications	Tanks a	t various
							Participant of the Control of the Co
NOW T	THEREFORE.		•		,		
(a) if s	said bid shall be rejer	iled, or					
loreement create	ed by the acceptance	pled and the Principal sl nds and insurance requir to of said bid, then this ob- slood and agreed that the alion as herein stated.	יום טון וויכ טום טו	binhassi sut	i snall in all other resp	ects pedara	n tha
aive notice of any	y such extension.	ived, hereby stipulates a sion of the time within wh		mey accept s	och bid, and said Sure	ely does hei	reby
'IN WITHE	SS WHEREOF, Prir	ocipal and Surely have h	ereunio sei ihei	. hande and e			
			ese presents to	he sinned hu	bais, and such of them	s are cou	porations
_7th day of	August	20 07	process to	es signed by	meir proper onicers, lf	is	
ncipal Corporate	Seal			Base En	vironmental Gr	oup, LL(3
,				110	(Name of Princip	al)	4
	•			By 1/1/a	(Musibe Preside	~ A	allowed the second seco
				\(\lambda \)	Vice President)		
			•	<u> </u>	(Title)		
ily Corporate Seal	I			United St	ates Surety Co	mpany	
			Gregor	Bres	(Name of Surely)	6	
RTANT - Surely e er of altorney mus	execuling bonds must	l be licensed in West Vir	ginia lo transac	surety insura	on Allorney in Fact Wince. Corporate seals	v Keside muslbe affi	ent Agent xed,

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number 61160

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 28th day of June, 2007. Richard E. Klein, President STATE OF MARYLAND SS: **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

On this 28th day of June, A. D. 2007, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Carlot Tip, Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they the Said Right F. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and whom executed the foregoing Power of Attorney.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires the 15th day in May, 2010.

OTARY

OUBLIC

OS 15-20

Indicators of executed in their RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and scaled and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

þ

SHIP VIA

DEP13965

PAC	3E
	7

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*519142040 304-204-2500 BASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LLC PO BOX 458 4200 FIRST AVE SUITE 104 NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI- CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HERE BY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA- TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD- QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I MEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEEREVERS SEE FORTERMENAND CONDITIONS [ILLEPHONE] PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION FOUR (4)	BID OPENING DATE:		2007	J	ODENITUO TIME	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI- CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I MEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE DUNRESHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR MHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR MHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) BELEMENDE BELEMENDE THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTROL OF THE DUNRESHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR MHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) BELEMENDE	DID OF ENING DATE.	1 00/02/		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD APARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD APARTNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEERCYERSES DE PORTEMES AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HERE BY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA- TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD- QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEER REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		FOR BANKRUPT CALLY NULL A	CY PROTECT	ION, THIS CONTRA	CT IS AUTOMATI-	
CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). A. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEEPHONE PATE TELEPHONE DATE		SHALL SUPERS CONDITIONS W DOCUMENTS SU AGREEMENTS O	EDE ANY AN Hich may a Ch as pric R maintena	D ALL SUBSEQUENT PPEAR ON ANY ATT E LISTS, ORDER F NCE AGREEMENTS,	TERMS AND ACHED PRINTED ORMS, SALES	
REASON CHECKED: () BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR () BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		PREFERENCE I	N AND APPL N ACCORDAN	ICATION* IS HERE CE WITH WEST VIR	BY MADE FOR GINIA CODE,	
TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD- QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY I WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		REASON CHECK () BIDDER HAS RESIDED (4) YEARS IM	ED: IS AN IND CONTINUOUS MEDIATELY	IVIDUAL RESIDENT Ly in West Virgi	VENDOR AND NIA FOR FOUR	
TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		TION RESIDEN QUARTERS OR WEST VIRGINI THE DATE OF INTEREST OF PARTNERSHIP, WHO HAS MAIN	T VENDOR APRINCIPAL AFOR FOUR THIS CERTIBIDDER IS ASSOCIATITAINED ITS CONTINUOUS	ND HAS MAINTAINE PLACE OF BUSINES (4) YEARS IMMED FICATION; OR 80% HELD BY ANOTHER ON OR CORPORATIO HEADQUARTERS OR LY IN WEST VIRGI	D ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSLY I IATELY PRECEDING OF THE OWNERSHI INDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VENDO PRINCIPAL PLACE NIA FOR FOUR (4)	P R
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE		SEE RE			
	TITLE				ADDRESS CHANGE	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

þ

SHIP VIA

DEP13965

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

******ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCETTOTATE ENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*519142040 304-204-2500 BASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LLC PO BOX 458 4200 FIRST AVE SUITE 104 NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

07/18/	2007											
BID OPENING DATE:		08/02/	2007				BID	OP	PENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	П	EM NUMB				PRICE		AMOUNT
		IMMEDI ICATIO			EDING	THE	DATE O	F	THIS			
	WHICH A MINI HAS MA	HAS AN MUM OF INTAIN	AFFI ONE ED IT	LIATE HUNDR S HEA	OR SI ED STA QUARTI	UBSID ATE R ERS O	IARY W ESIDEN R PRIN	HI TS CI	NT VEND ICH EMP S AND W IPAL PL SLY FOR	LOYS HICH ACE OF	-	
	FOUR (RS IM						DATE		S	
	REASON	PLICAT CHECK	1	S MAD	E FOR	2.5%	PREFE	RE	ENCE FO	R THE		
	DÚŘING 75% OF ARE RE	THE L THE E SIDENT	IFE O MPLOY S OF	F THE EES W WEST	CONTI ORKINO VIRGII	RACT, 3 ON NIA W	ON AV THE PR HO HAV	ER OJ E	RTIFIE RAGE AT JECT BE RESIDE S IMMED	LEAST ING BI D IN	T D	
	PRECED OR ()	ING SU BIDDER	BMISS IS A	ION O NONR	F THIS	S BID NT VE	; NDOR E	MP	PLOYING	A		
	NONRES WHICH OF BUS	IDENT MAINTA INESS	VENDO INS I WITHI	R WIT TS HE N WES	H AN A ADQUAI T VIR	AFFIL RTERS SINIA	IATE O OR PR EMPLO	R IN YI	SUBSID ICIPAL ING A M	IARY Place Inimun	1	
	DURING 75% OF SUBSID WHO HA	THE L THE E IARY'S VE RES	IFE O MPLOY EMPL IDED	F THE EES O OYEES IN TH	CONTI R BIDI ARE I E STA	RACT, DERS' RESID TE CO	ON AV AFFIL ENTS O NTINUO	ER IA F US	THES TAGE AT ATE'S OWEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST V	LEAST R IRGINI THE	[A	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT A	BIDD E TO	ER RE	CEIVI THE R	NG PRE EQUIRE	FE ME	TAX & RERENCE	HAS	-	
CIONATIDE				SEERE	PERSE SIDE		MS AND CO	NDIT	TIONS			
SIGNATURE TITLE		FE	in			ITE	LEPHONE		ADD		DATE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
182111	EN DEOD		FO DEO	IN OFF	T	4 N I D 4 I	200000	18.1.4				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

TITLE

***519142040**

PO BOX 458

NITRO WV 25143

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13965

···PA	GE
	5

yaddhessioohheshondanoahoyahhenhonioh CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

304-204-2500 BASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LLC 4200 FIRST AVE SUITE 104

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/18/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 08/02/2007 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PREFERENCE, THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING TO: (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED; OR (B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT AND THAT SUCH PENALTY WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTING AGENCY OR DEDUCTED FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER. BY SUBMISSION OF THIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES TO DISCLOSE ANY REASONABLY REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE TO DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING APPROPRIATE INFORMATION VERIFYING THAT BIDDER HAS PAID THE REQUIRED BUSINESS TAXES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF TAXES PAID NOR ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX COMMISSIONER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL. UNDER PENALTY OF LAW FOR FALSE SWEARING (WEST VIRGINIA CODE 61-5-3), BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS CERTIFICATE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS; AND THAT IF A CONTRACT IS ISSUED TO BIDDER AND IF ANYTHING CONTAINED WITHIN THIS CERTIFICATE CHANGES DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, BIDDER WILL NOTIFY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY. Base Environmental BIDDER: DATE: SIGNED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



*519142040

PO BOX 458

NITRO WV 25143

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LLC

4200 FIRST AVE SUITE 104

304-204-2500

Request for Quotation

DEP13965

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

8H-P T0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/18/								·	
BID OPENING DATE:	MARKATON MARKATON	08/02/	<u> 2007 </u>			BID	OPE	NING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			000000000000000000000000000000000000000						
				TITLE	. Ma	nager			
				ITILE		· <i>></i>			
	* CHEC	κ ΔΝΥ	COMBI	ΝΔΤΤΩ	N OF PREF	EBENCE	CUN	SIDERATION(S)	
	IN EIT	HER "A	" OR	"B",	OR BOTH "	'A" AND	" B"	WHICH YOU	
	ARE EN							UP TO THE	
			1	ENCE	FOR BOTH	"A" AND	"B		
	(REV.	12/00)	1					· ·	
				NOT	TCE				
				NUI	ICE				
,	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED	TO:	
		_							
	l .				INISTRATI	ON			
		URCHAS		IVISI	ON				
		UILDIN		TON C	TREET, EA	CT			
		HARLES			5305-0130				
		IIMKEES		W 2	9309-0130	'			
	THE B	ID MU	ST CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N OI	N THE FACE OF	
	THE EN'			THE B		IOT BE C			
¥	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:			*	CB-23				
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP13965				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		08/02/200	7			
	BID OPI	ENTNG	TIME.		1:30 PM				
	DID 01.				1.50 111				
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS	NECESSARY	
	I		1	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CON	VDITION	IS	I
SIGNATURE					omnom meterioris interioris interioris del la la	TELEPHONE		DATE	
ПТLE		F	EIN			I		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
								ADDITEOU OIMIGE	C TO DE ROTED MOOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFG NUMBER **DEP13965**

PA	GE
	7

FREIGHTTERMS

****ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***519142040** 304-204-2500 BASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LLC PO BOX 458 4200 FIRST AVE SUITE 104 NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

07/18/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/02/	2007			BID	OPENING TIN	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE		NG YOUR E - 204-				
	CONTAC -	T PERS	ON (P		PRINT CL N Beck				
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	965 *****	TOTAL:	225,610
							·		
				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE			in				1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VAZLI	EN DECD	UNIDINIO .	TO DEO	INICED	T NIANAT AND	ADDDECO	NI SDACE ADOM	FIADELE	D B/CNDODI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

- 025

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Base	Environmental	Grord	LLC		
		Willy & Back		Date:	8/6/07	
Authorized Signature:		11100) Z, 1200				

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Buyer: Page DEP13965 CB-23 DEP13965 Spending Unit: WVDEP/DLR/OER

UST Removal - South Western WV

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	6,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	0.47	2,820
2	500	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility (per mile)	2.25	1, 125
3	12	Purge vapors from UST to <10% LEL. (per tank)	125	1,500
4	12	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	880	10,560
5	12	Cut openings in UST and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	350	4,200
6	12	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST (per tank)	150	1,800
7	12	Disposal of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	3.50	4,200
8	300	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non- contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on-site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	6.50	1,950
9	300	Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill Unit price includes landfill tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	76.00	22,800
10	300	Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility. Bio Non Hazat Clean Unit price includes tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	59.00	17, 700
11	100	Proper disposal of nonhazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc. (per ton)	72.00	7,200
12	100	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	23.00	2,300
13	12	Mobilization and demobilization. (lump sum per site)	700	8,400
14	500	Asphalt disturbed excavation area. (per sq. ft)	5.50	2,750
15	100	Concrete disturbed excavation area (per cu. yd.)	150	15,000
16	500	Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete (per sq. ft)	2.00	1,000
17	5	Fill UST with concrete slurry (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	750	3,750

		L			4
>	0	UT	N	we	21

50	uthwe	st		021
18	5	Fill UST with inert foam material (per 1000 gallons tank volume)	760	3,800
19	12	Direct Push Equipment (per day)	1,265	15,180
20	500	Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler (per linear foot)	2.75	1,375
21	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 1.4 inches OD (per linear foot)	25.00	12,500
22	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 2.5 inches OD (per linear foot)	29.00	14,500
23	12	Low Flow Sampling Equipment (per day)	600	7, 200
24	500	Well Abandonment-2 inch wells (per linear foot)	6.00	3,000
25	500	Well Abandonment-4 inch wells (per linear foot)	8.00	4,000
26	500	Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment (per linear foot)	4.00	2,000
27	10	IDW Disposal Non Haz at Sycamore (per drum)	154	1, 500
28	25	Dot 17-C Drums (each)	50	1, 250
29	100	Laborer (per hour)	44.00	4,400
30	10	Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) (per day)	750	7,500
31	12	Complete Reports ans Submittal (each)	325	3,900
32	200	Hollow Stem Auger for 2 inch well (per linear ft.)	20.00	4,000
33	200	Hollow Stem Auger for 4 inch well (per linear ft.)	\$1,000 rig mobe 25.00	6,000
34	200	Installation of 2 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	29.00	5,800
35	200	Installation of 4 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	36.30	7,200
36	10	Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent (per day)	500 .	5,000
37	200	Reclaim disturbed areas (per sq ft.)	8.00	1,600
38	100	Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivalent (per lb.)	15.00	1,500

Inquires concerning this RFQ shall be directed to:

39	100	Reactivated Carbon (per lb.)	8.00	800
40	100	Spent Carbon Disposal (per lb.)	10,00	1,000
41	10	Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter (per day)	55.00	550.00
42	10	Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID) (per day)	[00.00	1,000

TOTAL =

225,610

3350

Chuck Bowman Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2157 - Phone (304) 558-4115 - Fax

(304) 556-4115 - FAX